The Directors consider the Subscription offers a good opportunity to settle the outstanding sum due

from the Company to the Subscriber absolutely and unconditionally. Furthermore, the subscription will

broaden the shareholder base of the Company.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the terms of the

Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Subscription is in the interests of the Company

and its Shareholders as a whole.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the

effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the Subscription Shares immediately

after the Completion (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company

(other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the date of this announcement and the

Completion) is set out as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%1

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%1

Yiu Kwok Ming Tommy 80,458,628 3.98% 80,458,628 3.71%

Lau Kevin 24,950,958 1.23% 24,950,958 1.15%

Kitchell Osman Bin 21,600,000 1.07% 21,600,000 1.00%

Wong Ying Seung Asiong 21,600,000 1.07% 21,600,000 1.00%

Chan Chak Kai Kenneth 19,200,000 0.95% 19,200,000 0.88%

Kwong Kai Sing Benny 19,200,000 0.95% 19,200,000 0.88%

Latop International

Investment Limited2 36,000,000 1.78% 36,000,000 1.66%

Wing Wise International Limited3 24,000,000 1.19% 24,000,000 1.11%

Ip Cheuk Ho 42,001,232 2.08% 42,001,232 1.93%

To Yuet Sing 14,811,233 0.73% 14,811,233 0.68%

Tsang Kai Ming 52,151,233 2.58% 52,151,233 2.40%

Shimazaki Koji 143,475,068 7.10% 143,475,068 6.61%

Alexia Joulian 143,341,900 7.09% 143,341,900 6.60%

Other public shareholders 1,377,884,423 68.19% 1,377,884,423 63.48%

Subscriber – – 150,000,000 6.91%

Total 2,020,674,675 100.00% 2,170,674,675 100.00%

Notes:

1. The percentage figures in this table are subject to rounding adjustment.

2. Latop International Investment Limited is directly wholly owned by Faith Elite International Holdings Limited which is

directly wholly owned by Mr. Song Chun Xiao. Mr. Song Chun Xiao is deemed to be interested in Shares held by Latop

International Investment Limited.

3. Mr. Zhou Yi is deemed to be interested in 24,000,000 Shares through his interests in Wing Wise International Limited.

7

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities (including securities convertible into